# CH \$165.00 3011459

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM330865

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		02/02/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PODS Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	13535 Feather Sound Drive
Internal Address:	4th Floor
City:	Clearwater
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33762
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3011459	PODS
Registration Number:	2365848	PODS
Registration Number:	3666828	PODS PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE
Registration Number:	3689446	PODS PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE
Registration Number:	3077552	PODZILLA
Registration Number:	3445140	PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3129932647

**Email:** zeynep.gieseke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Zeynep Gieseke

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Latham & Watkins LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025646-0524

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005451 FRAME: 0775

900314517

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zeynep Gieseke	
SIGNATURE:	/zg/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2015	
Total Attachments: 9		
source=Release of Intellectual Property	#page1.tif	
source=Release of Intellectual Property#page2.tif		
source=Release of Intellectual Property#page3.tif		
source=Release of Intellectual Property#page4.tif		
source=Release of Intellectual Property#page5.tif		
source=Release of Intellectual Property#page6.tif		
source=Release of Intellectual Property#page7.tif		
source=Release of Intellectual Property	#page8.tif	

source=Release of Intellectual Property#page9.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL** (this "**Release**"), dated as of February 2, 2015, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**") for the Secured Parties. Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement referenced below.

**WHEREAS**, in connection with that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Pledge and Security Agreement**") by the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent, each Grantor has agreed to guarantee the Obligations of the Obligors;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Pledge and Security Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted security interests in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral and Copyright Collateral, as those terms are defined in the applicable Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, those items listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or the U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable, on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantors have requested a specific release of the security interests granted in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and recorded against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Security Agreements, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interests in and Liens on its right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent may have in such Intellectual Property Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable, note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the termination, release and discharge of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Pledge and Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 3. The Collateral Agent agrees to cooperate with the Grantors and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required to relinquish and effect the

termination, release and discharge of the Collateral Agent's security interests in and Liens on its right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantors agree to pay the Collateral Agent for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in connection with the matters referred to in the previous sentence.

4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

\* \* \* \* \*

CH\2023938.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: Devosera Vallabrononi

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2013, by PODS ENTERPRISES, INC. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 26, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5182/0504.

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

CH\2023938.4

Grantor	Description of Trademark	Registration Number	Issue Date
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	1-800-GO-PODS WWW.PODS.COM PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE	1129934 Australia	18-Mar-2010
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	POD	1038265 Australia	11-Nov-2005
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	1076513 Australia	12-May-2009
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	1112980 Australia	5-Nov-2008
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	1187990 Australia	01-Apr-2010
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE	1111351 Australia	15-Jun-2009
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	80846 Bahrain	08-Apr-2010
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	TMA672471 Canada	12-Sep-2006
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE and Design (Color)	TMA721151 Canada	18-Aug-2008

**TRADEMARK** 

Grantor	Description of Trademark	Registration Number	Issue Date
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	B59096 International Register –  Designated in Austria, Benelux, Bulgaria, China, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, European Union, Federation of Russia, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Macedonia, Malta, Monaco, Morocco, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Singapore, Slovak Republic, Slovenia, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, Ukraine, United Kingdom	08-Jun-2005
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	93364 Kuwait	13-Mar-2011
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	1328669 Mexico	20-Nov-2012
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	1328670 Mexico	20-Nov-2012
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS (stylized)	1357327 Mexico	25-Mar-2013
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS (stylized)	1361449 Mexico	18-Apr-2013
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	731239 New Zealand	22-Dec-2005
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	748283 New Zealand	13-Sept-2007
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	61952 Oman	13-May-2011
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	1293/43 Saudi Arabia	11-Nov-2011
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	161002 United Arab Emirates	7-Dec-2011
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	3011459 United States	1-Nov-2005

Grantor	Description of Trademark	Registration Number	Issue Date
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	2365848 United States	11-Jul-2000
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE	3666828 United States	11-Aug-2009
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE and Design (Color)	3689446 United States	29-Sept-2009
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE and Label in Color	1114425 Australia	9-Jul-2012
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODZILLA	3077552 United States	04-Apr-2006
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PORTABLE ON DEMAND STORAGE	3445140 United States	10-Jun-2008
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	HIRAPODS	2267270 United Kingdom	21-Sep-2001
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	PODS	2262137 United Kingdom	07-Jun-2002
PODS Enterprises, Inc.	RENTAPODS	2267269 United Kingdom	30-Aug-2002

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

# **IP LICENSES**

PODS franchise agreements and agency agreements; marketing licenses granted in the ordinary course for advertising and promotional activities.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2013, by PODS ENTERPRISES, INC. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 26, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 031870/0010.

#### **ISSUED PATENTS**

Grantor	Description of Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container 2309295  Canada		15-Jul-2003
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	HK 1050880 Hong Kong	11-Apr-2008
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	232202 Mexico	16-Nov-2005
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	6071062 United States	06-Jun-2000
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	6155770 United States	05-Dec-2000
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Austria	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Belgium	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Switzerland	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	60037454.8 Germany	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Denmark	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Spain	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 France	12-Dec-2007

Grantor	Description of Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 United Kingdom	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	handling, and Ireland	
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Italy	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Netherlands	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Portugal	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1259398 Sweden	12-Dec-2007
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	7811044 United States	12-Oct-2010
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1871641 France	16-Feb-2011
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1871641 Germany	16-Feb-2011
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1871641 Ireland	16-Feb-2011
Pods, Inc.	Apparatus for lifting, handling, and transporting a container	1871641 United Kingdom	16-Feb-2011

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

None.

#### **IP LICENSES**

None.

Copyright Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2013, by PODS, INC. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office.

# **REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS**

Grantor	Description of Copyright	Registration Number (if any)	Issue Date
Copyright Claimant: PODS, Inc.	"Rental Agreement - Florida"	U.S. Copyright TX- 6-008-452	August 23, 2004
Copyright Claimant: PODS, Inc.	"frmCalendar"	U.S. Copyright TX- 5-077-452	August 27, 1999

#### **COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS**

None.

#### **IP LICENSES**

None.

CH\2023938.4

**RECORDED: 02/03/2015**